

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : **DMJ. 5/2014**

Complainant/ appellant :Sri Kirti Kamal Gogoi

Respondent : Director of Elementary Education, Assam

Date of hearing :15-03-2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

The public authority is represented by Smti Rumi Choudhury, Deputy Director and SPIO of the Directorate of Elementary Education, Assam.

The Petitioner Sri Kirti Kamal Gogoi has authorized Advocate Sri Anil Gohain to represent him as the petitioner himself is unwell.

The second appeal petition dated 5-2-2014 is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties.

From perusal of the case records it is seen that the RTI application dated 10-11-2013 of Sri Kirti Kamal Gogoi, was addressed to the Director of Elementary Education and it was transferred to the Dy. Inspector of Schools, Dhemaji vide letter dated 22-11-2013 with a request to furnish the information directly to the petitioner.

From perusal of the case records, it is seen that the petitioner sought information against 4 (four) items relating to provincialization of the services of teachers of Primary and M.E. Schools under the Deputy Inspector of Schools of Dhemaji Subdivision, date of provincialization being 5-9-1975. The petitioner also wanted information about the list of schools and teachers whose services were confirmed as mentioned at point No. 3 of the list of information sought for vide RTI application dated 10-11-2013, The applicant also wanted a copy of the report submitted by the D.I of Schools, Dhemaji in support of Director of Elementary Education letter No, EAA.91/90/82 dated 30th July,1992.

The SPIO and Deputy Director of the Directorate of Elementary Education has made a written submission dated 14th March, 2016, narrating the steps taken by the Directorate and enclosing a copy of letter dated 12-2-2014 by which the SPIO of the office of D.I of Schools, Dhemaji gave his response to the petitioner's RTI application, the gist of which is that the information sought for is not available. The petitioner's representative wanted a copy of the written submission of the public authority. Copy may be given to them.

The DI of Schools-cum-APIO, Dhemaji has also sent a separate written submission dated 10-3-2016, enclosing a copy of his letter dated 12-2-2014, already mentioned above.

The representatives of the petitioner have requested vide his written submission dated 15-3-2016, to fix another date for submission of written statement on behalf of the petitioner.

Fix 30th May, 2016 at 11.30 A.M for further hearing.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das) Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy. Sd/Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No.SIC/DMJ .5/2014/

Dated. 15-3-2016

- 1. Srimati Rumi Choudhury, Deputy Director, & SPIO, Directorate of Elementary Education, Assam, Kahilipara for information and necessary action.
- 2. Sri Anil Gohain, Advocate for the appellant, Gauhati High Court, Guwahati for information and necessary action.
- 3. Sri Kirti Kamal Gogoi, Dhemaji District Sakha, Dhemaji (President), Dhemaji, PIN-787057.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Registrar Assam Information Commission